# 900276686 01/08/2014

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Smartpool, Incorporated		11/30/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SeaKlear Pool Pills LLC
Street Address:	1725 220th St. SE, Suite 103
City:	Bothell
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98021
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3548672	HEATKEEPER

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2062240779

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 206.682.8100
Email: efiling@cojk.com

Correspondent Name: Christensen O'Connor Johnson Kindness

Address Line 1: 1420 5th Avenue, Suite 2800
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VANS-2-45564
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie A. Harvey
Signature:	/Stephanie A. Harvey/
Date:	01/08/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=US Assignment#page1.tif source=US Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005189 FRAME: 0340 OF \$40.00 3548672

#### UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SMARTPOOL INCORPORATED (hereinafter Assignor), a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 687 PROSPECT ST., Lakewood, NJ 08701, is the owner in the United States of the Trademark Registrations and Applications set forth in Attachment "A" hereto; and

WHEREAS, SeaKlear Pool Pills LLC (hereinafter Assignee), a limited liability company of Delaware, having a place of business at 1631 220th Street, SE, Suite 100, Bothell, Washington 98021, is desirous of acquiring the marks set forth in Attachment A;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the mark and the right to sue and recover damages for any past infringements thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the said assigned interest would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed as follows:

ASSIGNOR:

SMARTPOOL, INC.

Date Nov 30, 2012

By Gerry

J. 47 - 1

Title Chief Operating of ficer

WITNESS:

Date Nov. 30: 2010

Signature

Attachment A List of all US Trademark Registrations and Applications

	MARK	OWNER	STATUS	App. No.	Reg. No	Reg.
						Date
ns	AQUAPILL	SMARTPOOL INCORPORATED		78/573,087	2,998,346	20-Sep-2005
Sn	CLARIFIER PLUS	SMARTPOOL INCORPORATED	Revision Control	78/911,577	3,363,740	01-Jan-2008
SN	POOL BLANKET IN A PILL	SMARTPOOL INC.		78/902,030	3,241,882	15-May-2007
SO	POOL WINTERIZER IN A PILL	SMARTPOOL INCORPORATED		78/923,853	3,305,024	02-Oct-2007
Sn	SALT CELL GUARD	SMARTPOOL INCORPORATED		78/911,589	3,400,016	18-Mar-2008
Sn	SMARTPILL	SMARTPOOL INC.		78/901,244	3,241,878	15-May-2007
Sn	SOLARBALL	SMARTPOOL INCORPORATED	, and silver	78/921,336	3,289,108	04-Sep-2007
Si	SOLARPILL	SMARTPOOL INC.		78/790,530	3,244,159	22-May-2007
US	SPAROMA (AND DESIGN)	SMARTPOOL INCORPORATED		78/275,486	2,995,832	13-Sep-2005
SI	SPRINGPILL	SMARTPOOL INCORPORATED		78/911,586	3,244,548	22-May-2007
Sn	SPRINGBALL	SMARTPOOL INCORPORATED	New York of the Party of the Pa	78/921,334	3,289,107	04-Sep-2007
Sn	WINTERBALL	SMARTPOOL INCORPORATED		78/921,329	3,289,106	04-Sep-2007
Sn	WINTERPILL	SMARTPOOL INC.		78/911,581	.3,287,142	28-Aug-2007
Sn	HEATKEEPER	SMARTPOOL INC.	A Company of the Comp	76/689,353	3,548,672	23-Dec-2008
Sn	BOOST AND MAINTAIN	SMARTPOOL INC.		76/686,739	3,635,693	09-Jun-2009
Sn	HEATSHIELD	SMARTPOOL INC.	Tehning was to	76/693,525		Filed 15-Oct- 2010
US	SPATRENDS	SMARTPOOL INC.		76/687,215		Filed 29-Feb- 2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 005189 FRAME: 0342

RECORDED: 01/08/2014